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Ans: 1 A market surplus occurs when the amount by which the quantity supplied exceeds the quantity demanded at a given price; excess supply. For instance, if Matt is interested in learning guitar and is willing to spent $30 for 2 hours from Lime Light Music center; however, if Lime Light Music Center increases the quantity demanded from 2 to 3 hours, then the additional 1 hour is considered as a market surplus.

Ans: 2 An income effect is a change in the consumption of a good resulting from the change in the purchasing power of money that occurs as a result of a price change. In this case the price remains constant but utility changes. In other words, an income effect enables a buyer to purchase more of the product than he or she could buy before.
Ans: 3 Inferior goods are goods whose demand varies inversely with money income. For example when income of an individual falls, he or she is forced to buy goods that are less in demand such as used textbooks, discounted clothes, cheap alcohol, and so forth.
Ans: 4 The topic of Figure 5.9 shows the impact of Advertising on a Demand Curve. Advertisers spent over $200 billion per year to change our tastes. For example, if people tend to buy less brand shoes like Nike, advertisers introduce a commercial that includes sport stars, for example Andre Agassi (well known U.S. Tennis Player), in order to boost Nike sales. Advertisers expect that Nike sales will go up i.e. the demand curve will shift right and so will the quantity demanded for Nike items after the advertising campaign in contrast to low sales that caused the demand curve to shift left before advertising. A successful advertising campaign is one that shifts the demand curve for a specific product to the right, inducing consumers to increase their purchases of a product at every price.
Ans: 5 Average household incomes for all races in 1980, 1982, and 2000 were as follows:

	Year
	Average Income

	1980  
	$41,910

	1982
	$41,779

	2000
	$57,045


Ans: 6 Price Elasticity of Demand is the percentage change in quantity demanded by the percentage change in price. The response of consumers to a change in price is measured by the price elasticity of demand. Elasticity depends on the relative price of a good, the availability of substitutes, and time. 
Ans: 7 A complementary good is one that is used together with another good. For instance, if the price of natural gas falls in a cold winter day and, as a result, home owners increase the thermostat temperature from 55 Fahrenheit to 68 Fahrenheit, the additional usage increases the demand of electricity. When two products are complements, the price of one good and the demand for the other good move in opposite directions. [McConnell C & Brue S]
Ans: 8 A substitution effect measures the change in the purchase of a good that results from the change in its relative price alone. In this case the utility (satisfaction) remains constant but the price changes. For instance, laundry detergents such as Tide and All are examples of substitute goods. When the price of Tide rises, consumers buy less Tide, increasing the demand for All. On the other hand, as the price of Tide falls, consumers buy more Tide, decreasing the demand for All. When two products are substitutes, the price of one good and the demand for the other good move in the same direction. [McConnell C & Brue S]
Ans: 9 Output per hours for all persons in 1980, 1995, and 2000 were as follows:

	Year
	Output per Hour
of All Persons

	1980  
	80.4 

	1995
	102.6

	2000
	117.3


Ans: 10 Real Compensation per hour in 1980, 1990, and 2000 were as follows:

	Year
	Real Compensation
per Hour

	1980  
	89.5  

	1990
	96.5

	2000
	110.5 


